

18-3188

To Be Argued By:
RICHARD J.J. SCAROLA

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

In re: LEHMAN BROTHERS HOLDINGS INC., LEHMAN BROTHERS INC.,
Debtors,
344 INDIVIDUALS, Identified in the
Notices of Appearances of ECF Dkt. Nos. 8234, 8905 & 9459,
Appellant,
—against—

JAMES W. GIDDENS, as Trustee for
THE SIPA LIQUIDATION OF LEHMAN BROTHERS INC.,
Trustee-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF AND SPECIAL APPENDIX FOR APPELLANT

RICHARD J.J. SCAROLA
ALEXANDER ZUBATOV
SCAROLA ZUBATOV SCHAFFZIN PLLC
1700 Broadway, 41st Floor
New York, New York 10019
(212) 757-0007

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

Statement of Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction 1

Statement of the Standard of Review and of the Issues Presented 2

Statement of Facts and Statement of the Case 3

 A. *Nature of the Case, Procedural History and Rulings Presented for Review*..... 3

 B. *Appellants and Their Pension Claims* 6

 C. *The ESEP Vehicle and Its Differences from Earlier Deferred Compensation Plans — Its Size, Timing and the Manner of Its Formation, and the Three Negotiated and Discussed Mitigations of Subordination or Insolvency Risk* 7

 1. *The Parties Agreed that the Risk of Subordination Be Limited with Respect to a Possible Insolvency of Shearson but Not Any Future Iteration of Shearson as Shearson and the Industry Would Change* 8

 a. *The Parties’ Agreement to Limit Subordination Risk to Circumstances Then-Existing but Not in the Event of Future Material Change to Shearson*..... 9

 b. *The Implementation of the Parties’ Agreement to Limit Subordination Risk*..... 13

 2. *Appellants Were Told of a Further Protection in the Contracts — Found in the Agreements’ Plan “Administrative Committee” with Authority to Protect Appellants from Insolvency Risk*..... 15

 3. *The Agreements Contained the Additional Protection Against Subordination Risk — the “Right the Ship” Duty — in the Event Shearson Faced Financial Trouble* 17

 D. *The Numerous Events that Occurred After 1985 Which, Under the Defenses Appellants Assert to the Trustee’s Subordination Case, Eliminated Exposure to Subordination for Appellants* 18

1. <i>Changes to Shearson After 1985 Rendered the Entity into Which It Soon Changed, and Ultimately by 2008, the Debtor LBI, a Successor to Shearson Within the Meaning of the Agreements, with the Result that Appellants’ Entitlements Could No Longer Be Subordinated</i>	19
2. <i>The Debtor’s Breach of the Duty to Maintain an Administrative Committee for the ESEP Plan Is a Further Defense to Subordination</i>	21
3. <i>The Debtor’s Breach of the “Right the Ship” Duty Is a Further Defense to Subordination</i>	22
4. <i>The Agreements Are Rejected, and Hence Now Vitiating, Executory Contracts and that Is Yet a Further and Additional Defense to Subordination</i>	23
<i>Summary of Argument</i>	25
<i>Argument</i>	27
<i>Standard of Review</i>	28
I. THE SUBORDINATION PROVISION DOES NOT APPLY BECAUSE PURSUANT TO THE AGREEMENTS’ PLAIN LANGUAGE, IT HAD NO EFFECT ONCE A SUCCESSOR TO SHEARSON EMERGED WITH THE DUTY TO PAY APPELLANTS’ PENSIONS	29
A. <i>The Subordination Provision Does Not Apply to Shearson’s “Successors”</i>	30
1. <i>The Agreements’ Text Is Clear that Appellants Cannot Be Subordinated if There Were a Successor to Shearson such as this Debtor</i>	31
2. <i>The Trustee’s Textual Reading Would Lead to Absurd Results, and the District Court Relies on an Erroneous Reading of the References to “Shearson” in the Agreements</i>	37
a. <i>The Trustee’s Reading of the Text Is Incorrect.</i>	37
b. <i>The District Court Relied on Misapprehensions About the Agreement.</i>	39

3.	<i>At Best for the Trustee, the Subordination Provision Is Ambiguous, and Summary Judgment in the Trustee’s Favor Must Be Denied, While All Extrinsic Factual Evidence Would Strongly Support Appellants’ Reading of that Provision</i>	44
B.	<i>The Debtor Is No More Than a “Successor” to Shearson</i>	48
1.	<i>“Successor” Must be Assessed with Reference to the Word’s Meaning Reasonably Understood by the Parties in Light of the Agreements’ Purpose and Context</i>	50
2.	<i>The Relevant Facts Pertaining to “Successorship” Make Clear that in Light of the Agreements’ Purpose and Context, the Debtor Is, at Most, a “Successor” to Shearson</i>	53
3.	<i>The Trustee Has Admitted the Debtor Is a “Successor” to Shearson, Having Taken that Exact Position in this Case, and the Debtor Has Been Represented and Has Represented Itself as a “Successor” in Many other Legal Settings</i>	55
II.	THE SUBORDINATION PROVISION IS VITIATED BECAUSE OF THE DEBTOR’S MATERIAL BREACHES OF THE AGREEMENTS’ PROVISIONS SPECIFICALLY PROTECTING APPELLANTS AGAINST THE RISK OF INSOLVENCY AND SUBORDINATION	59
A.	<i>Under Well-Settled Principles of Contract Law, the Debtor’s Material Breaches of Contract Protections Against Subordination Vitate All of the Contract Burdens on Appellants, Including the Subordination Clause on Which the Trustee Relies.</i>	61
B.	<i>The District Court Is Incorrect that the Breached Provisions Do Not Protect Appellants</i>	66
C.	<i>The Cases Cited by the District Court and the Trustee as to Choices Made by Contracting Parties About Issues Such as Forum Selection or Damage Limitations in the Event of a Breach Are Irrelevant to Whether a Subordination Provision Survives Material Breach of a Contract Protection Against It.</i>	69
III.	THE SUBORDINATION PROVISION IS VITIATED BECAUSE THE AGREEMENTS ARE REJECTED EXECUTORY CONTRACTS	70

IV. APPELLANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT SHOULD BE GRANTED	80
<i>Conclusion</i>	82

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AA Sales & Associates, Inc. v. JT & T Products Corp.</i> , 24 Fed. Appx. 605 (7 th Cir. 2001).....	51
<i>AGV Productions, Inc. v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 115 F. Supp. 2d 378 (S.D.N.Y. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 37 Fed. Appx. 555 (2d Cir. 2002).....	71-72
<i>Alden State Bank v. Sunrise Builders, Inc.</i> , 48 A.D.3d 1162 (4 th Dep't 2008).....	63-64
<i>Alfa Corp. v. OAO Alfa Bank</i> , 475 F. Supp. 2d 357 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	11
<i>Altwater Gessler-JA Baczewski Int'l (USA) Inc. v. Sobieski Destylarnia S.A.</i> , 572 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2009)	43
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	27-28
<i>Anderson v. Pittsburgh-Des Moines Corp.</i> , 893 F.2d 638 (3d Cir. 1990)	45
<i>Barbier v. Shearson Lehman Hutton Inc., successor-in-interest to Shearson Lehman Brothers, Inc.</i> , 948 F.2d 117 (2d Cir. 1991)	58
<i>Barclays Capital Inc. v. Giddens (In re Lehman Bros. Inc.)</i> , 478 B.R. 577 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), <i>aff'd sub nom. Giddens v. SEC (In re Lehman Bros., Inc.)</i> , 761 F.3d 303 (2d Cir. 2014)	46
<i>Bear, Stearns Funding, Inc. v. Interface Group-Nevada, Inc.</i> , 361 F. Supp. 2d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	62
<i>Beaubois v. Accolade Construction Group, Inc.</i> , No. 15 Civ. 05302 (GBD), 2016 WL 94255 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2016)	69
<i>California Nat. Bank v. Woodbridge Plaza LLC</i> , 164 Cal. App. 4th 137 (Cal. App. 4 th Dist. 2008).....	52

Cobb v. Contract Transport, Inc.,
452 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2006) 43, 50

Enron Fed. Sols., Inc. v. U.S.,
80 Fed. Cl. 382 (Fed. Cl. 2008) 61-62

Fehr Bros., Inc. v. Scheinman,
121 A.D.2d 13 (1st Dep’t 1986)36

Gallo v. Prudential Residential Servs., Ltd. Partnership,
22 F.3d 1219 (2d Cir. 1994)28

George Colon Contracting Corp. v. Morrison,
162 N.Y.S.2d 841 (Monroe Co. Sup. Ct. Jul. 13, 1954),
aff’d, 2 A.D.2d 869 (4th Dept. 1956)..... 61, 63

Great Am. Ins. Co. v. Primo,
512 S.W.3d 890 (Tex. 2017).....52

Gurary v. Winehouse,
190 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999)81

*Howard Johnson Co., Inc. v. Detroit Loc. Jt. Exec. Bd., Hotel and Rest. Emp.
and Bartenders Intern. Union, AFL-CIO*,
417 U.S. 249 (1974).....50

In re Andover Togs, Inc.,
231 B.R. 521 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1999).....78

In re Atlantic Computer Sys., Inc.,
173 B.R. 844 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....72

In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.,
138 B.R. 687 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992).....76

In re Hamilton Roe Intern., Inc.,
162 B.R. 590 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1993)74

In re Hawker Beechcraft, Inc.,
486 B.R. 264 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....71

In re Lavigne,
114 F.3d 379 (2d Cir. 1997)76

In re Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc.,
422 B.R. 407 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....71

In re Lehman Bros. Holdings, Inc.,
14 CIV. 7643 ER, 2015 WL 5729645 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2015)4

In re Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc.,
663 Fed. Appx. 65 (2d Cir. 2016).....4

In re Lehman Brothers Inc.,
No. 1:17-cv-06246-AT (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2018).....1, 5

In re Lehman Brothers Inc.,
574 B.R. 52 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2017).....1, 5

In re Leslie Fay Cos., Inc.,
166 B.R. 802 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994).....77

In re Magnesium Corp. of Am.,
399 B.R. 722 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....62

In re Metro Transp. Co.,
87 B.R. 338 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1988)72

In re New York City Asbestos Litig.,
41 A.D.3d 299 (1st Dept. 2007).....36

In re Riodizio, Inc.,
204 B.R. 417 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1997).....71

In re Schulman,
196 B.R. 688 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1996).....58

In re TransAmerican Nat. Gas Corp.,
79 B.R. 663 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1987) 73-74

In re Weber,
719 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2013)2, 28

John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Livingston,
376 U.S. 543 (1964).....43

<i>Kass v. Kass</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 554 (1998)	46, 48
<i>Matter of Arb. Between Barbier and Shearson Lehman Hutton Inc., Successor-in-interest to Shearson Lehman Brothers, Inc.</i> , 943 F.2d 249 (2d Cir. 1991)	58
<i>Matter of Contl. Airlines</i> , 981 F.2d 1450 (5 th Cir. 1993)	75, 77
<i>Mehul’s Inv. Corp. v. ABC Advisors, Inc.</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 700 (D. Md. 2001).....	44
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Nobile Lowndes Int’l</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 430 (1994)	69
<i>Milnes v. Salomon, Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 2002 N.Y. Slip Op. 50507(U), 2002 WL 31940718 (N.Y. Sur. Ct. Broome Co. Oct. 11, 2002)	58-59
<i>Mitchell v. Washingtonville Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 190 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 1999)	56-57
<i>Noonan v. Wonderland Greyhound Park Realty LLC</i> , 723 F. Supp. 2d 298 (D. Mass. 2010).....	63-64
<i>Pagan v. NYNEX Pension Plan</i> , 52 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 1995)	46
<i>Purgess v. Sharrock</i> , 33 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 1994)	57
<i>Recruiters of Albany, Inc. v. Mgmt. Recruiters Int’l, Inc.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 750 (N.D.N.Y. 1986).....	69
<i>Richmond Leasing Co. v. Capital Bank, N.A.</i> , 762 F.2d 1303 (5 th Cir. 1985)	72
<i>Roberts v. Chesapeake Operating, Inc.</i> , 426 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (D. Kan. 2006).....	36
<i>Robinson v. Transworld Airlines, Inc.</i> , 947 F.2d 40 (2d Cir. 1991)	28

Rothenberg v. Lincoln Farm Camp, Inc.,
755 F.2d 1017 (2d Cir. 1985) 43, 45

Safer v. Perper,
569 F.2d 87 (D.C. Cir. 1977)33

Saffire Corp. v. Newkidco, LLC,
286 F. Supp. 2d 302 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) 38-39

Scholastic, Inc. v. Harris,
259 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2001) 45-46

*Shearson Lehman Bros., Inc., successor in interest to Shearson Lehman
Hutton, Inc. v. Wasatch Bank*,
788 F. Supp. 1184 (D. Utah 1992).....58

Taylor v. Contl. Group Change in Control Severance Pay Plan,
933 F.2d 1227 (3d Cir. 1991) 43-45, 51

*Trustees of Capital Wholesale Electric etc. Fund v. Shearson
Lehman Brothers, Inc.*,
221 Cal. App. 3d 617 (Cal. App. 3d Dist. 1990)58

U.S., for Use of Susi Contracting Co. v. Zara Contracting Co.,
146 F.2d 606 (2d Cir. 1944) 61, 63-64

Van Deusen v. Ruth,
343 Mo. 1096 (1938)51

Wornick v. Gaffney, 544 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2008)62

Statutes

11 U.S.C. §365 24, 71

11 U.S.C. §502 70, 77, 79

28 U.S.C. §12911

28 U.S.C. §13341

28 U.S.C. §1581

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....81

Other Authorities

Fletcher Cyclopedia Corporations §7203 (Perm. Ed. 1999) 50-51

REJECTION OF EXECUTORY CONTRACTS AND LEASES, Ginsberg &
Martin on Bankr. (5th Ed.) §7.03 (2016).....72
